Total shareholders’ equity (9,491 ) (8,774 ) (7,526 ) (7,439 ) (6,498 )
Other supplementary income data:
Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations, excluding restructuring and
impairment ($)2 19.30 22.03 19.03 16.18 16.00

All activities were in respect of continuing operations.

 Notes

1In the consolidated financial statements in Item 18, Syngenta has adopted IAS 19 “Employee Benefits” (revised June
2011). Syngenta has also early adopted “Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions”, Amendments to IAS 19,

Edgar Filing: SYNGENTA AG - Form 20-F

9

issued in November 2013. Comparative amounts for the years 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012 have been restated to
reflect the revised IAS 19. The main changes that the revised IAS 19 introduces and the effect of the adoption on
each financial statement line for the years ended 2012 and 2011 are detailed in Note 2 to the consolidated financial
statements in Item 18. The effect of the adoption on the years ended 2010 and 2009 are as follows:

2

Edgar Filing: SYNGENTA AG - Form 20-F

10

Table of Contents

2010 2009

($m, except per share amounts) As reported
Adoption
of IAS 19

After
adoption of

IAS 19 As reported
Adoption
of IAS 19

After
adoption of

IAS 19
Cost of goods sold (5,900 ) (4 ) (5,904 ) (5,572 ) (1 ) (5,573 )
Gross profit 5,741 (4 ) (5,737 ) 5,420 (1 ) 5,419
Operating expenses (3,948 ) (30 ) (3,978 ) (3,601 ) (18 ) (3,619 )
Operating income 1,793 (34 ) 1,759 1,819 (19 ) 1,800
Income before taxes 1,677 (34 ) 1,643 1,694 (19 ) 1,675
Net income 1,402 (24 ) 1,378 1,411 (14 ) 1,397
Net income attributable to
Syngenta AG shareholders 1,397 (24 ) 1,373 1,408 (14 ) 1,394
Basic earnings per share ($) 15.07 (0.26 ) 14.81 15.11 (0.15 ) 14.96
Diluted earnings per share ($) 14.99 (0.26 ) 14.73 15.01 (0.15 ) 14.86
Current assets less current
liabilities 4,363 - 4,363 4,583 - 4,583
Total assets 17,285 - 17,285 16,129 33 16,162
Total non-current liabilities (4,483 ) - (4,483 ) (5,331 ) (8 ) (5,339 )
Total liabilities (9,836 ) - (9,836 ) (9,642 ) (8 ) (9,650 )
Total shareholders’ equity (7,439 ) - (7,439 ) (6,473 ) (25 ) (6,498 )
Diluted earnings per share from
continuing operations, excluding
restructuring and impairment
($)2 16.44 (0.26 ) 16.18 16.15 (0.15 ) 16.00

2Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations, excluding restructuring and impairment is a non-GAAP
measure.

A non-GAAP measure is a numerical measure of financial performance, financial position or cash flow that either:

–includes, or is subject to adjustments that have the effect of including, amounts that are excluded in the most directly
comparable measure calculated and presented under IFRS as issued by the IASB, or

–excludes, or is subject to adjustments that have the effect of excluding, amounts that are included in the most directly
comparable measure calculated and presented under IFRS as issued by the IASB.